

No. 16-880

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HABEAS CORPUS RESOURCE CENTER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS, THE NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DONNA F. COLTHARP

SARAH S. GANNETT

DANIEL L. KAPLAN

Co-Chairs

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

FEDERAL DEFENDERS

AMICUS COMMITTEE

727 East César E. Chávez

Boulevard, B-207

San Antonio, Texas 78206

(210) 472-6700

MATTHEW LAWRY

Counsel of Record

FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER

OFFICE FOR THE EASTERN

DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106

(215) 928-0520

matthew_lawry@fd.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

JO-ANN WALLACE
President and CEO
APRIL F. CAMARA
TRAVIS STEARNS
Of Counsel
NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

The National Association of Federal Defenders, the National Legal Aid and Defender Association, and the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (“*amici*”) hereby move, pursuant to S. Ct. R. 37.2, for leave to file a brief *amici curiae* in support of the petition for a writ of *certiorari* to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. A copy of the proposed brief is attached.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FINAL REGULATIONS ARE VAGUE AND STANDARDLESS.....	4
II. ADEQUATE STATE POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL IS CRUCIAL, YET STATES FAIL TO PROVIDE SUCH COUNSEL.	8
A. The Requirements for Adequate Post-Conviction Representation	8
1. Counsel must have adequate skill and experience	9
2. Counsel must have access to adequate resources and experts	10
3. Counsel must have adequate time to investigate, prepare, and present defense case	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. State Post-Conviction Systems Fail to Provide Adequate Representation	12
C. Currently, Federal Defenders Have Opportunities to Attempt to Remedy the Deficiencies of State Post-Conviction Counsel	16
III. THE VAGUE REGULATIONS WILL FORCE FEDERAL DEFENDERS IN CAPITAL HABEAS CASES TO DRASTICALLY ALTER THEIR OPERATIONS, DIMINISHING THEIR ABILITY TO IDENTIFY AND PRESENT MERITORIOUS CLAIMS FOR DEATH-SENTENCED PRISONERS	18
A. The Ability of Federal Defenders to Cure the Deficiencies of State Post- Conviction Counsel Will Be Severely Curtailed or Eliminated.	20
B. The Regulations Will Require Intervention by Federal Habeas Counsel in State Post-Conviction Proceedings	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashmus v. Calderon</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	4
<i>Ashmus v. Woodford</i> , 202 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	21
<i>Baker v. Corcoran</i> , 220 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2000)	14, 16
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	20
<i>Banks v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 592 F. App’x 771 (11th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	18, 21
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S. Ct. 891 (2015).....	14
<i>Collins v. Sec’y of the Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 742 F.3d 528 (3d Cir. 2014)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Colvin-El v. Nuth</i> , No. Civ. A. AW 97-2520, 1998 WL 386403 (D. Md. July 6, 1998)	10, 14
<i>Ferguson v. Palmateer</i> , 321 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Hall v. Luebbers</i> , 341 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	8, 21
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	14
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	21
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Defender Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	14
<i>Martinez v. Johnson</i> , 255 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2001)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	17, 18
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	9
<i>Melson v. Comm’r</i> , 713 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Mills v. Anderson</i> , 961 F. Supp. 198 (S.D. Ohio 1997)	16
<i>Ocon-Parada v. Young</i> , No. 3:09cv87, 2010 WL 2928590 (E.D. Va. July 23, 2010)	23
<i>Porter v. Horn</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 278 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	15
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	21
<i>Satcher v. Netherland</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1222 (E.D. Va. 1996), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 126 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Spears v. Stewart</i> , 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	18
<i>Taylor v. Horn</i> , 504 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Tinker v. Moore</i> , 255 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	15
<i>Tucker v. Catoe</i> , 221 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Wright v. Angelone</i> , 944 F. Supp. 460 (E.D. Va. 1996)	13-14
<i>Zeigler v. Wainwright</i> , 805 F.2d 1422 (11th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Zuern v. Tate</i> , 938 F. Supp. 468 (S.D. Ohio 1996).....	6
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	14, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2261.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2261(c).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2263.....	7, 13, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2263(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)(2).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2264.....	7, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2264(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2265.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2266(b)(3)(B).....	7, 19, 20
28 C.F.R. § 26.21.....	6, 7
28 C.F.R. § 26.22(b).....	5
28 C.F.R. § 26.22(c)(1)(iii).....	5
28 C.F.R. § 26.23(a).....	4

Cited Authorities

Page

STATE CASES

Commonwealth v. Albrecht,
720 A.2d 693 (Pa. 1999)15

Commonwealth v. Hall,
872 A.2d 1177 (Pa. 2005)15

Commonwealth v. Porter,
728 A.2d 890 (Pa. 1999)15

Ex parte Buck,
418 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)15

Ex parte Kerr,
64 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)15

Menzies v. Galetka,
150 P.3d 480 (Utah 2006)15

STATE STATUTES

Ala. R. Crim. Proc. 32.2(c)22

Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.851(d)(1)22

Ind. R. Proc. For Post-Conviction Remedies22

Ky. R. Crim. Proc. 11.41(10)22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mo. R. Crim. P. 29.16(a)	13
Pa. R. Crim. P. 801	14
Pa. R. Crim. P. 904(H)(1)	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-160.....	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 21-27-3.3	22
\Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-163.7.....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654(A)(2)	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-14-103(d)	22
 OTHER	
135 Cong. Rec. S13471-04, S13482 (1989).....	5
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	9, 10, 11, 12
Lee Norton, <i>Capital Cases: Mitigation Investigation</i> , THE CHAMPION (May 1992).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Spangenberg Group, Amended Time & Expense Analysis of Post-Conviction Capital Cases in Florida (1998)	12
Stephen B. Bright, <i>The Right to Counsel in Death Penalty and Other Criminal Cases: Neglect of the Most Fundamental Right and What We Should Do About It</i> , 11 J.L. & Soc’y 1 (2010)	6
